
AGENDA

CABINET

Monday, 23rd January, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone:
e-mail

03000416824, 
louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Apologies and Substitutions 

3. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016 (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

5. Revenue and Budget Monitoring - November 2016-17 (Pages 9 - 46)
To receive the latest 2016-17 budget monitoring position.



6. Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20 (Pages 47 - 56)
To receive the draft budget for 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
2017-20 to be presented to County Council on 9th February 2016.  

7. The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2017-21 (Pages 57 - 226)
To receive and consider for approval the Commissioning Plan for Education 
Provision in Kent 2017-21  

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466
Friday, 13 January 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 December 2016.

PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds 
(Chairman), MBE

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Crabtree

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Apologies 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Paul Carter, KCC Leader and Cabinet Chairman.  
Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement took the Chair in his absence.  As a result Mrs Crabtree, Deputy 
Cabinet member for Finance and Procurement was in attendance to speak to item 4, 
Revenue and Budget Monitoring.

Apologies were also received from Mr Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services and David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Strategic and 
Corporate Services. 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item )

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Minutes of the Previous meeting 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 31 October 2016, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman accordingly.

4. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - October 2016-17 
(Item 5)

Cabinet received a report providing the budget monitoring position up to 31st October 
2016-17 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity 
data for the council’s highest risk budgets.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

Mrs Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement was in 
attendance to introduce the report for members. In particular she referred to the 
following information:

Revenue Budget:

i. That the forecast revenue pressure was currently £7.484m, after Corporate 
Director adjustments, increasing to £8.295m when roll forward requirements 
were added.  Mrs Crabtree expressed concern at the position and reminded 
members of the importance of managing the position to at least a balanced 
position.

ii. Pressures remained in the areas of support for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children, SEN transport and Waste budgets, partially offset by improvements 
within Financing Items, Children’s Disability and GET management & support 
budgets. 

iii. Senior management had worked together to identify common areas where spend 
could be reduced and remained committed to achieving a balanced position by 
year end without imposing an authority wide moratoria. Actions would include 
holding vacancies for non-essential posts and director level authorisation for 
those posts that were recruited to would be required.

Mr Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement, spoke to the item; 
in particular he referred to the following:

i. That everything that could be done, without causing problems for the future, or 
compromising the performance of statutory duties, was being done.

ii. That the budget contained areas of underspend that could be utilised to 
manage any overspend such as the budget allocation for redundancy costs 
which was unlikely to be fully utilised and could be used to reduce any 
overspend if necessary.

iii. That previous prudent action to create and maintain healthy reserves meant 
that if the year did end with a small overspend it could be met by utilising 
these funds.

Cabinet and Corporate Directors discussed the report and the following comments 
were made:

Mr Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services reported that 
the Council had been invited to bid for funds for extraordinary spending in the area of 
asylum and a bid would be submitted before Christmas but he was not optimistic that 
the full £2million overspend would be mitigated.

Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and health Reform addressed the 
matter of pressures on the SEN Home to School Transport budget.  Demand had 
been and continued to be higher than expected and work continued to address this. 

Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, spoke about 
the continued pressures on the Social Care budget.  He informed members that the 
problems experienced at Kent were affecting council’s nationally too.  He highlighted 
as evidence of the problems being faced, the pressure reported on the Mental Health 
budget, the smallest of the four Adult Social Care budgets, which was currently 
forecast at £2.7million.

Page 4



3

Mr Mathew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, supported 
comments made by Mr Wood regarding maintenance of assets and concurred that 
saving money on these areas of work would ultimately cost the council more money 
and was therefore a false economy that should not be undertaken.

Mr Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
reiterated Mr Gibbens comments regarding the existing pressures on social care 
budgets nationally and the impact on them of pressures experienced by the NHS on 
healthcare budgets.  He warned members that further pressures could be 
experienced as, although there was some provision within the social care budget to 
manage the impact of winter on older people, it would be a difficult task to remain 
within it, in light of the pressures being experienced by the NHS.  

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement concluded the debate, he confirmed that Cabinet Members continued to 
lobby the government to address some of the pressures being experienced in Kent 
and elsewhere and expressed concern for future budgets which would become 
increasingly difficult to manage without intervention.

CABINET
 
12 December 2016
1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 

2016-17 and capital budget monitoring position for 2016-
17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the 
revenue budget needs to be eliminated as we progress 
through the year be NOTED. 

2 That the changes to the capital programme as detailed 
in section 6.4 be AGREED.

3 That the October monitoring of prudential indicators 
reflected in Appendix 4 be NOTED.

REASON
1 & 3 In order that Cabinet can effectively carry out monitoring 

requirements.
2 In order that the budget accurately reflects the real time 

position, is fit for purpose enabling necessary actions to 
be taken, and can be reflected in the 2015-16 budget as 
required.

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

5. Chancellor's Autumn Budget Statement 
(Item 6)

Cabinet received an update on the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement from 
Dave Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy.  In provided the following information and 
analysis:

Page 5



4

i. That the statement continued the government’s commitment to ‘flat cash’ 
through to 2019/20 and therefore there would be no additional funding to 
address the additional spending demands discussed in the previous item

ii. That the Chancellor had reported that £1billion of savings from departmental 
spending plans may be made available for investment in services in 2019/20. 

iii. The minimum wage had been increased to £7.20 and £7.50 an hour 
depending on the age of the employee.  This would have a very minimal 
impact on the Kent County Council pay scheme where the lowest wage was 
currently £7.40 but was likely to have a more significant impact on contract 
prices where companies contracted to deliver services or schemes employed 
minimum wage staff. 

iv. Investment of £23billon nationally for infrastructure was announced some of 
which would be allocated specifically to address traffic congestion.

v. There would be a further £1.8billion of funding for LEPs of which a broad area 
in the south (south west, south east and London) would receive £683million. 

vi. Business Tax transitional relief arrangements were announced following the 
revaluation of Business Tax and may present some difficulties for larger 
businesses with low profit margins as it was significantly higher than previous 
transitional arr
[...]
holding vacancies for non-essential posts and having director level authorisation 
for those posts that we do recruit to; 

 ensuring rigorous contract management; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 running a PR campaign to all staff giving the message to stop all non-essential 
expenditure and increase income generation wherever possible; 

 rigorously reviewing any external advertising for recruitment; 

 promoting the message of “think before you print”; 

 stopping any external room hire wherever possible and practical. 
 

1.6 Corporate Directors continue to look for further savings, however small, that we hope 
will be reflected in these forecasts in the coming months. Any residual overspend 
would need to be funded from reserves, which is a one-off solution, still requiring the 
underlying pressure to be dealt with by in-year management action in the very early 
part of 2017-18.  

 

1.7 The remainder of this report focusses on the underlying £6.017m forecast 
overspend. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 Cabinet is asked to:  
 

i) Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2016-17, and the 
seriousness of this position, and the capital budget monitoring position for 2016-17 
to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue budget needs to be 
eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 

ii) Agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in section 6.4. 
 

 
 
3.  SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION 
 

3.1 Overall the net projected revenue variance for the Council as reported by budget 
managers is a pressure of £6.343m. Corporate Directors have adjusted this position 
by -£1.185m, leaving a residual pressure of £5.158m. After allowing for roll forward 
requirements, the position increases to a pressure of £6.017m. Details of the 
Corporate Director adjustments and roll forward requirements are provided below in 
sections 3.4 and 4. respectively. This forecast position, after roll forward 
requirements, represents a movem
[...]
ervices provided by Children’s Centres. 
However, we cannot be complacent as there is still a long way to go to deliver a 
balanced budget by year end. The forecasts show the majority of the £81m savings 
are on track to be delivered and the intention remains that where delivery proves to 
be unlikely, equivalent savings elsewhere within the relevant Directorate will be 
made as appropriate.  However, as we progress through the year, if further 
pressures are identified, there is a risk that alternative saving plans cannot be 
developed and implemented quickly enough to impact fully in this financial year. It is 
our expectation that as these alternative plans are finalised and agreed then the 
forecast pressure will continue to reduce but it is questionable, at this point in the 
year, whether these alone will be sufficient to deliver a balanced position. As a 
consequence, senior management continue to take the actions listed in paragraph 
1.5 and are looking for further opportunities to bring this situation under control. The 
objective remains, and will do so throughout this financial year, to eliminate this 
forecast overspend with minimal impact on front-line services. This situation will be 
kept under review over the coming weeks, but Cabinet need to be aware that this 
remains a serious situation and a breakeven position is by no means certain.  

 

7.2 Should we end the year with an overspend, we will have to meet the shortfall from 
reserves, with the implications of this outlined in paragraph 1.6.   

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

8.1 Note the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2016-17, and the 
seriousness of this position, and the capital budget monitoring position for 2016-17 
to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on the revenue budget needs to be 
eliminated as we progress through the year. 

 

8.2 Agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in section 6.4. 
 

 
9. CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Director: Andy
[...]
(entry prior to 01 July 16)

TOTAL

April 12   12   

May 4   4   

June 10   10   

July 14   11   25   

Aug 33   33   

Sept 33   9   42   

Oct 33   33   

Nov 17   2   19   

Dec 0   

Jan 0   

Feb 0   

March 0   

TOTAL 130   48   178   

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Paul Carter, Leader
John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement 
and Deputy Leader
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 

To: Cabinet 23rd January 2017

Future Pathway of Paper: For decision of the County Council 9 February 2017

Subject: Budget 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20 

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report relates to the draft budget for 2017-18 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 2017-20 to be presented to County Council on 9th February 
2016.  The draft budget includes a proposed 1.99% council tax increase (up to the 
referendum limit) and a further 2% through the Social Care Levy, although final 
decision on these will not be taken until the County Council meeting.  The draft 
budget represents the Council’s response to local budget consultation and 
consequences of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement.  

The local budget consultation ran from 13th October 2016 until 27th November 2016 
and identifies separately the feedback from the following activities:

a) Responses directly to the Council either through the website or via other 
channels

b) Independent market research conducted by MMR International Research 
via deliberative workshop sessions with a representative sample of 
residents

c) Young Persons workshops conducted by MMR International
d) Responses from workshop sessions with representatives from the voluntary 

sector and Kent Youth County Council.  

The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 15th 
December 2016.  Responses to the settlement had to be submitted by 13th January 
2017.  

Recommendation(s): 
Cabinet is asked to endorse the draft budget taking into account any proposed 
amendments from Cabinet Committees and any late changes to the draft Budget 
and MTFP published on 10th January 2017.   Cabinet is asked to note that final 
decision on council tax precept will be presented at the County Council meeting on 
9th February to allow time to consider the additional flexibility on the social care levy.

Cabinet Members are asked to bring the black comb-bound final draft Budget Book 
2017-18, Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20 (published on 10th January) to this 
meeting.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Members are reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to any meeting where consideration is given to a matter relating to, or which 
might affect, the calculation of council tax.

Any Member of a Local Authority who is liable to pay council tax, and who has any 
unpaid council tax amount overdue for at least two months, even if there is an 
arrangement to pay off the arrears, must declare the fact that he/she is in arrears 
and must not cast their vote on anything related to KCC’s Budget or council tax.    

1. Introduction

1.1 Setting the Council’s revenue and capital budgets continues to be exceptionally 
challenging.  Funding from central government (particularly Revenue Support 
Grant) is reducing by the amounts announced in November 2015 Spending 
Review (SR2015) and the indicative allocations for 2017-2020 in last year’s 
Local Government Finance settlement.   The RSG reductions include the 
changes to the distribution methodology announced in last year’s settlement.  
The overall settlement for local government, taking account of government 
funding, and assumed retained business rates and council tax, remains the 
same “flat cash” between 2015-16 and 2019-20. 

1.2 Whilst central funding is reducing we continue to face additional spending 
demands and we cannot fully compensate for these demands and loss of 
grants through council tax.  As a result the autho
[...]
tation.  
In particular the majority of respondents supported the proposed council tax 
increase up to the referendum threshold and the social care levy in order to 
contribute towards additional spending demands and provide some protection 
for local services from reductions in central funding.  Further work is needed to 
improve communication of the financial challenge and how the Council spends 
public money.   

6.3 The forecasts for 2018-19 and 2019-20 look to be slightly less challenging than 
in recent years.  This is mainly based on the assumption that council tax base 

1 this not only includes the additional £3.9 m but also the headroom within staffing budgets as result of 
new appointments starting at the bottom of the grade and one-off reward payments for staff at the top 
of the grade

Page 54



will continue to rise and modest council tax increases continue to be supported.  
The slightly better outlook also assumes that the iBCF can be used to address 
social care issues within the budget and will not come with additional spending 
conditions.  

6.4 The unallocated budgets identified in this report will either be resolved for 
County Council, or treated as in-year adjustments in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations and procedures.    

7. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is asked to endorse the draft budget taking into account any proposed 
amendments from Cabinet Committees and any late changes to the draft Budget 
and MTFP published on 10th January 2017.   Cabinet is asked to note that final 
decision on council tax precept will be presented at the County Council meeting on 
9th February to allow time to consider the additional flexibility on the social care levy.   

8. Background Documents

8.1 Budget campaign materials published on KCC website can be found at
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/BudgetConsultation2017/consultation
Home

8.2 The report on outcomes from consultation can be found at
http://con
[...]
020.   St John’s could be 
expanded subject to PFI negotiations.

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016
	5 Revenue and Budget Monitoring - November 2016-17
	6 Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20
	7 The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2017-21
	Item 7 - 2017-21 KCP - Cabinet final
	Item 7 - Response to the Draft Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 23 January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Children, Young People and 
Education) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

8. Apologies and Substitutions 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Strategic and 
Corporate Services and Andrew Scott Clark, Director of Public Health.

9. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

10. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman accordingly.

11. Revenue and Budget Monitoring - November 2016-17 
(Item 5)

(Item 5 – Report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement).

Cabinet received a report detailing the latest 2016-17 budget monitoring position.

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement introduced the item for members.  In particular he referred to the 
following:

 A forecast pressure of £5.51m was reported which would increase to 
approximately £6m if roll forwards were applied

 Further funding toward the cost of supporting Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) was expected from the Government.  This was 
expected to relieve the pressure by around £1.9m, although historically the 
Government had not been prompt in issuing such payments.  He reiterated, 
the previously reported concern that even with additional funding there would 



2

be a significant increase in cost as those UASC reached the age of 18 
because of the resultant care leaver commitments inherited by KCC at that 
point.  Members continued to lobby government on this matter.

 Overall there had been an improvement of £2m in the month.
 Rigorous controls continued to operate in order to achieve a balanced budget, 

such as holding vacancies, working with staff to stop non-essential 
expenditure and officers continued to undertake work focused on increasing 
income generation

 SEN transport continued to report an overspend, currently estimated at 
£2.7million, which was the subject of detailed investigation by officers as to the 
source and potential solution.

 That savings targets allocated to the Young Person’s Travel Pass budget, of 
£500,000 were proving difficult to achieve.

 That the Finance Department reported an estimated underspend of £3.3m 
 There was capacity within the council’s reserves to manage any overspend 

but pressure was being maintained to bring the budget back into balance.
 The Capital programme was showing a variation of £28m largely as a result of 

rephasing of projects

It was RESOLVED

CABINET
Revenue and Budget Monitoring - November 2016-17
1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 

2016-17 and the seriousness of the position, and the capital 
budget monitoring position for 2016-17 to 2018-19 and that 
the forecast pressure on the revenue budget needs to be 
eliminated as we progress through the year be noted.

2. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed in 
section 6.4 of the report be agreed.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet could properly conduct its monitoring 

activities.
2. In order that the Capital budget accurately reflected the real 

time position and met fully the needs of the council.
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

12. Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20 
(Item 6)

Report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement).

Cabinet received the draft budget for 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) 2017-20 which was to be presented to County Council on 9 February 2017.  



3

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement introduced the item for members.  In particular he referred to the 
following:

 That Cabinet should have regard to any amendments arising from debate of 
the budget by Cabinet Committees.

 That the decision on the level of Council Tax precept would also be taken by 
the County Council on 9 February 2017.

 That 2017-18 would be an even more challenging budget to deliver.  
Additional spending demands continued to accrue and combined with a ‘flat 
cash’ approach from government and against the background of lost 
government grants would ensure that further savings and income generation 
would be essential to delivering a balanced budget.  It was estimated that 
£78million of savings would be necessary, which given cumulative savings 
since 2010 would be very challenging. By the end of 2017-18 the Council 
would have delivered over £600m in savings over 7 years/

 He welcomed the additional one off payment of £6.2m for social care support 
included in the latest grant settlement but reported that it also contained a loss 
of £1.6m in the new homes bonus.

 Government had allowed a total of 6% increase in Council tax over three years 
towards the cost of adult social care; KCC believed that this should be 
allocated in three equal tranches of 2%.

 It was proposed to increase the council tax by just under 2%, plus the 2% 
social care levy.  Consultation had been undertaken with the public, 
businesses, trades unions, care associations and the youth council, there was 
sympathy for the 2% social care levy so long as it was spent exclusively on 
those services.

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement added the following:
 That of the £66million pressures reported in the proposed 2017-18 budget 

£51million of those were not negotiable and must be included.  In addition, the 
loss of £46m in Government grants was not within the control of Kent County 
Council.  Therefore, there was £97million loss to mitigate before any other 
emerging factors were considered. 

 County Councils had reported in a recent survey that they intended to use an 
average of £20million of reserves to balance the 2017-18 budget.  That would 
equate to £30million of Kent County Council’s reserves.  Therefore he 
believed that the intended use of £11m of KCC reserves was appropriate.  

 Along with the flexibility to vary the social care levy by a further percent (within 
the 6% three year maximum), the Department of Communities and Local 
Government had indicated that tighter scrutiny and control of this levy was to 
be introduced.

The Leader summed up by restating that achieving this balanced budget in the 
difficult financial climate had been challenging and he thanked all those involved for 
their hard work toward this achievement.  

It was RESOLVED

CABINET
Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20
1. That the draft budget be endorsed and noted that final 

decision on council tax precept would be presented at the 



4

County Council meeting on 9 February to allow time to 
consider the additional flexibility on the social care levy.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet could properly meet its statutory 

requirements to advise the County Council to set a budget 
and council tax precept for 2017-18

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

13. The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2017-21 
(Item 7)

Report of Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform and 
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People's Services).

Cabinet received a report on the Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 
2017-21.  

Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, introduced the 
item for members. In particular he referred to the following:

 The plan had been the subject of a County-wide consultation 
 The plan looked to find ways to provide places for the rapidly increasing 

numbers of school children
 The anticipated demand for 23,000 additional school places by 2023 (85 FE 

for primary, 79 FE for secondary schools) which would include 5% spare 
capacity to allow for greater parental choice

 The financing of the plan through Government grant for basic need and 
developer contributions

 The excellent cooperation from Kent schools in supporting the programme
 The impact of the free school programme which added complexities and 

uncertainties to planning
 Forecasting and monitoring that forecasting was critical to ensure that the long 

term planning was accurate
 Delivering the necessary building programmes efficiently was vital including 

securing adequate developer contributions
 Seeking consent from Government to apply maximum flexibility in terms of the 

free school programme and the interaction between basic need funding and 
the free school programme 

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People's Services, 
emphasised the following points:

 This ongoing programme had been very successful not only in delivering 
overall numbers of places but also in continuing to provide good quality school 
places in every locality in Kent

 The fact that this programme would not be possible without the support and 
cooperation of Kent schools which had been exemplary



5

 That the authority was approaching tipping point in respect of delivery 
alongside the free schools programme, some of which schools were a year 
behind programme which could potentially jeopardise the ability to meet the 
statutory responsibility

 Challenges in terms of finding new sites and sponsors for secondary schools 

In response to questions from Cabinet Members, Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member 
for Education and Health Reform, made the following comments:

 Agreeing that in the light of the size and scale of future provision it was likely 
that the expansion of existing schools would not be sufficient and that 
therefore the Authority would need to speak to various partners, including 
district councils, to secure timely planning approvals

 Noting that the provision of special schools and other specialist provision had 
been a success

 Noting that prudential borrowing had been an effective method of funding new 
school building in the past but which was not longer available.  Further noting 
that the Authority was left with the burden of the interest payments from past 
prudential borrowing even where the school had transferred to academy 
status.

It was RESOLVED:

CABINET
The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2017-21
1. That the Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 

in Kent 2017-21 be approved
REASON In order for the Council to meet its statutory duty to 

plan and provide for school places
ALTERNATIVE None.
OPTIONS
CONSIDERED

The Plan considered a range of alternatives.

CONFLICTS OF
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS
GRANTED

None.

14. Update on Hospital Delayed Discharges in Kent and Social Care 
Activities 
(Item 8)

URGENCY
The Leader advised that this item was urgent in the light of the ongoing winter 
problems within the NHS especially as it coincided with the circulation of two virulent 
influenza outbreaks.  He indicated that it was important for the Cabinet to understand 
the pressures on hospitals and the social care market and on how social services 
were responding.

(Item 8 – Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing).

This matter had received a great deal of media attention and was therefore drawn to 
the Cabinet’s attention.  Cabinet were invited to consider what had been done by 
health and social care services to care for local residents. This paper was intended to 



6

update Cabinet on related issues including the hospital delayed discharges position 
in Kent.

The Leader opened the discussion by reminding Cabinet Members of the numerous 
and complex issues behind the current crisis including:

 The level of cuts in local government funding compared with the increased 
demand and whether this needed to be recalibrated against the increases in 
foreign aid which was due to be significantly increased.

 The need for the Government to revisit the best of the Dilnot recommendations
 The need for the care markets to expand and not contract which would need 

for the market to be financially viable
 The need to ensure that there was adequate funding for state funded adults as 

well as those in the independent sector both in domiciliary and residential care 
 The Sustainable Transformation Plan that identified that 30% of hospital beds 

could be freed up for better and cheaper treatment of people in their own 
homes through greater use of community based services

 Noting that the second stage of funding under the Better Care Fund was part 
of the “flat cash” funding for local government.

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, formally 
presented the report and raised the following points:

 The current winter crisis was worse than usual in terms of demand including 
pressure on accident and emergency departments

 The extent and seriousness of illness within many of the older patients 
attending hospital

 Concern about the flow of patients through hospitals  
 Measures that had been implemented – more staff in hospitals, investment in 

schemes to facilitate discharge, work with partners in emergency plan 
exercises, seven day working of social care teams, support for increased 
enablement at home, step up/step down beds, extra care sheltered housing

 Recognition that the NHS had managed to reduce bed occupancy to 85% 
before Christmas 2016 which had helped prevent the crisis from being even 
deeper

 In terms of markets there was a real issue in terms of domiciliary care albeit 
with geographical variations with agencies unable to recruit sufficient staff

 Looking at alternative models for commissioning domiciliary care
 That the problems within this area were fundamental and long term and were 

not likely to be able to be fixed in the short term

Cabinet Members endorsed the issues raised in the paper

It was RESOLVED:

CABINET
Update on Hospital Delayed Discharges in Kent and Social Care 
Activities
1. That how KCC and NHS organisations in Kent were 

working to better address the needs of local people being 
discharged from hospitals against the challenging care 
market conditions be noted.



7

REASON
1. To bring the Cabinet up to speed on this important and 

emerging issue and the actions being taken in an attempt 
to mitigate it.

ALTERNATIVE None.
OPTIONS
CONSIDERED
CONFLICTS OF
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS
GRANTED

None


